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Chief Constables of Forces with Standing Section 44 Authorisations

| am writing to you because your police force has a standing authorisation under
section 44 of the Terrorism Act 2000. There has recently been significant media
reporting and correspondence from the public which suggests that police officers on
the ground are using section 44 to stop people from taking photographs. As you
know, section 44 cannot be used to prohibit the taking of photographs in public
places nor make members of the public delete images that have been taken. The
possible misuse of section 44 powers in this way is having a damaging effect on the
credibility of our counter- terrorism legislation and we must do everything we can to
ensure it is stopped.

| know that the National Policing Improvement Agency issued revised guidance about
the use of section 44 in November 2008 and that it contained specific reference to
photography. The Home Office has now also issued a national circular (copy
enclosed with this letter) relating specifically to photography and sections 44, 43 and
58A of the Terrorism Act 2000 which should provide further clarification on the issue.

I would therefore be grateful if you could ensure that the existing guidance and new
circular is cascaded to all officers on the street and that they understand that section
44 stop and search powers must not be used to stop people taking photographs.

Under section 58A, for an offence to be committed, the photographs would have to
provide practical assistance to terrorists and the person taking or providing the
photograph would have to have no reasonable excuse for doing so. Consequently,
the offence would not capture an innocent member of the public, tourist or journalist
taking a photograph of a police officer.
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